

THE AIRPORT AUTHORITIES (PALMERSTON NORTH AIRPORT LIMITED) ORDER 1990

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 23rd day of January 1990

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. R. PALMER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 3 (3) of the Airport Authorities Act 1966, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, by this order, which shall come into force on the 25th day of January 1990, consents to the exercise by Palmerston North Airport Limited of the powers conferred on local authorities by section 3 of that Act.

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

By this order, which comes into force on 25 January 1990, the Governor-General consents to the exercise by Palmerston North Airport Limited, a company formed pursuant to section 3A of the Airport Authorities Act 1966, of the powers of a local authority under section 3 of that Act. That section confers the power to establish, improve, maintain, operate, and manage airports and acquire land for those purposes.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 25 January 1990. This order is administered in the Ministry of Transport.